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Appendix G Response to Comments 
This appendix contains the comments received during the public circulation and 
comment period (May 27, 2008 to July 11, 2008). The comments have been 
numbered (Comment Set #1, Comment Set #2 and so on) in the order that they were 
received; a Caltrans response follows each comment set. In this appendix, comments 
are divided into three groups, based on whom the comment came from: individual 
members of the public, property owners or their representatives, or a public agency. 

 Office of Planning and Research, State Clearinghouse closeout letter 
(dated June 24, 2008) is first, acknowledging this docume  compliance with the 
State Clearinghouse requirements for environmental documents. No response was 
required for this letter. 

Individuals:
Comment Set #1  Amy Salas 
Comment Set #2  Penny Takier 
Comment Set #3  Cheryl Crow 
Comment Set #4  Michael Zappas 
Comment Set #5  Robert Miller 
Comment Set #6  Robert Polley 
Comment Set #8  Bryce Dilger 
Comment Set #9  Don Simoneau 
Comment Set #10  Kim Simoneau 
Comment Set #11  Captain Carl 

 Property Owner Representatives:
APN  009-631-011 

Comment Set #7  Jeff Wagner, North Coast Engineering 
Comment Set #12  INS and OUTS of ROUNDABOUTS 
Comment Set #13  North Coast Engineering, Inc. 
Comment Set #14  Ourston Roundabout Engineering 
Comment Set #15  Carolyn Leach Consulting, LLC 
Comment Set #19 

APNs 040-031-001, 040-091-041 
Comment Set #16  eda design professionals 

Target Retail Center 
Comment Set #17  Ellis Partners, LLC 

Public Agency Comments:
Comment Set #18  San Luis Obispo Council of Governments (SLOCOG) 
Comment Set #20  Air Pollution Control District 
Comment Set #21  San Luis Obispo County Department of Planning and Building 
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Comment Set 21 

21-1
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21-3
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21-6
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21-10
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21-11

21-12
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21-16

21-17
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Response to Comment 21-1:

Please note that, at the beginning of the public review process on May 23, 2008, multiple 
copies of the document were sent to the County, one each for: the Supervisor of District 1, 
the Planning Director, the Public Works Director and the Office of Emergency Services 
offices. These copies were sent, in addition to County staff (Supervisor Ovitt, David Flynn, 
Frank Honeycutt) attending the Project Development Team meetings leading up to the public 
review process and reviewing the draft project information/report copies prior to the public 

Planning and Research and posted on May 23, 2008.   

The stated information for Build Alternative 1 and Build Alternative 2 is consistent with the 
proposed plan and environmental analysis. Build Alternative 1 improvements are entirely 
contained within City limits, and Alternative 2 differs in that a portion of the realigned South 
Vine Street overlaps the southeast corner of the County area zoned for agricultural use in the 
vicinity of the ravine at that corner (see Figure 2.1-1 in this document and Figure 1 of the 
comments).

Response to Comment 21-2: 

The stated information as provided in the comment regarding the Circulation Element is 
consistent with the information and goals used in preparation of the proposed project design 
and environmental analysis. 

Response to Comment 21-3: 

We agree that both build alternatives are consistent with the Circulation Element. Both 

y, minimize environmental 

Furthermore, the final project design would be coordinated with the County 
to address, to the extent practicable, the goals and objectives of the Circulation Element.

The alignment of South Vine Street in Build Alternative 2 was specifically designed for a 25-
mile-per-hour design speed to follow the natural terrain to minimize grading and laid out to 
minimize tree impacts. The Build Alternative 2 bridge spans the ravine without intermediate 
supports, specifically to avoid grading impacts within the ravine. While Build Alternative 1 
includes less paved area since it does not realign South Vine Street to the extent in Build 
Alternative 2, it requires greater fill of the existing ravine and a greater extension of the box 
culvert from under the interchange to collect flow from the ravine. Build Alternative 2 
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provides greater reduction in congestion and delay, thereby resulting in energy conservation 
and greenhouse gas reduction. See Section 2.5 Climate Change under the California 
Environmental Quality Act of this document.  

With regard to circulation, Build Alternative 1 requires the connection of Vine Street to State 
Route 46 West for the continuation of the frontage road system; Build Alternative 2 proposes 
a continuous frontage road that crosses the state route, but does not require local traffic to use 
the state route as a portion of the frontage road (see response to comment 14-1 for greater 
discussion of American Association of State Highway Transportation Officials classifications 
and system hierarchy). Both build alternatives have considered the goals and objectives of 
the Circulation Element. 

Response to Comment 21-4: 

Thank you for the reference information as it relates to the Land Use Element of the 

of the analysis performed for the proposed project. As stated in Section 2.1.1.2 Consistency 
with State, Regional, and Local Plans of the environmental document, the Salinas River 

icitly 
identified as allowable uses within a General Plan land use designation may be granted 

and roadway projects, such as the proposed project, are not identified as an allowed use 
within the Agriculture land use designation; however, public works projects proposed by the 
County are exempt from land use permit requirements and allowance restrictions. The 
County has closely coordinated with the City, Caltrans, and the San Luis Obispo Council of 
Governments, regarding this proposed project (refer to Appendix I). 

Furthermore, as also stated in this section of the environmental document, the proposed 
al Plan because the 

Circulation Element identifies the importance of maintaining the mobility of the traveling 

Circulation Element identifies the need for improvements to the US 101 corridor in 
accordance with the findings and recommendations in San Luis Obispo Council of 

 County Corridor Study 

Transportation Plan. 
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Response to Comment 21-5: 

Thank you for your comment. It is agreed that this project does not have a substantial impact 
on the 72 acres of commercial service land use area as stated in the comment. 

Response to Comment 21-6: 

The proposed project proposes to realign existing frontage roads and intersections within a 
mostly commercial/industrial zoned or developed area rather than create new roads. The 
project also addresses congestion reduction rather than capacity increase as new through lane 
capacity is not proposed for state facilities or the South Vine Street frontage road 
realignment.  

Assumptions regarding potential attraction of commercial investment by new roads and 
intersections must also consider the facts that existing frontage roads are proposed to be 
realigned within the immediate vicinity of an existing already developed interchange area, 
and that the realigned frontage roads and the relocated intersections have limited access 
potential due to topographic and existing access control requirements. Access controls and 
topographic constraints are shown on the plan concepts for both build alternatives in Figures 
1.3-1 and 1.3-2 of this document.  

As previously stated by this comment set, the alternatives only differ materially in the level 
of realignment of the South Vine Street frontage road. The plan concepts show both 
alternatives connect to Vine Street on the north side of the interchange approximately 600 
feet north of the current Vine Street/State Route 46 West intersection. In Build Alternative 1, 
South Vine Street is reconstructed a distance of approximately 500 feet to connect to a 
roundabout on the west side of the interchange. In Build Alternative 2, South Vine Street is 
reconstructed a distance of approximately 1,800 feet to reconnect to State Route 46 West. 
Because 600 feet of existing South Vine Street pavement area is eliminated by either 
alignment, this means that Build Alternative 1 actually reduces the length of South Vine 
Street by approximately 100 feet and Build Alternative 2 increases the length by 
approximately 1,200 feet. 

As shown in Figure 2.1-1 Existing and Planned Land Use of this document, all of the 
Alternative 1 South Vine Street alignment and approximately 800 feet of the Alternative 2 
South Vine Street alignment is within an area currently zoned for commercial use. This 
negates the concern for potential land use zone amendment applications for those frontage 
portions of the realignments.  
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Figures 1.3-1 and 1.3-2 in this document show embankment, steep slope and access control 
areas of the proposed South Vine Street realignments for Alternatives 1 and 2 respectively. 
Figure 1.3-2 also shows steep slope and embankments approaching the South Vine Street 
bridge at either end of the ravine crossing. As shown, State Route 46 West has access control 
along its frontage, and neither realignment creates new access, rather a shifting of the 
existing limited access. 

Build Alternative 2 contains approximately 1,000 feet of realignment within County parcels 
zoned for Agricultural use. Access to the first 400 feet (+/-) of South Vine Street immediately 
north of State Route 46 West is not feasible due to the bridge crossing at the ravine as well as 
the steep embankments and terrain along this area. This leaves approximately 600 feet of the 
Alternative 2 South Vine Street realignment crossing agricultural land. The contours on the 
Attachment D Concept Plan show that the realigned frontage road follows the natural 
contours to become frontage to the slope toward the ravine.  

In the County area on the agricultural parcel to the north of the ravine, the area between the 
South Vine Street realignment and the ravine is currently not in production, shows signs of 
sporadic grazing activity, and the area is to be purchased in anticipation of use for oak tree 
mitigation planting.  

As also noted in these figures, points of access to Vine Street and to State Route 46 West 
from th
project area already exist. Only a short 600-foot length of potential access frontage on a large 
agricultural parcel is possible and, due to the terrain, the proposed roadway does not affect 
any existing agricultural production on that parcel. The topography and alignments shown in 
these figures as well as a review of the underlying land use zones show that both build 
alternatives are compatible with the primary land use zoning. 

For the proposed Theatre Drive realignment, the land use is either already developed or 
already zoned commercial as shown in Figure 2.1-1 of this document. The proposed Theatre 
Drive realignment does not create new commercial land use zones and is entirely within the 
incorporated limits of the City of Paso Robles in a commercially zoned area. 

The proposed project is a transportation operational improvement in an existing interchange 
area. As such, it would not change the existing character of the area. As the comment notes, 
any potential future development in the Agriculture zoning district would be subject to site 
and independent-proposed project-specific evaluations that would require consideration and 
approval by the County on a project-by-project basis. Due to the discussed access and 
topographic constraints as well as the existing land use designations, the project would not 



U.S. HIGHWAY 101/STATE ROUTE 46 WEST INTERCHANGE MODIFICATION PROJECT G-165 

substantially contribute to development land use amendments and increased development 
applications.

Response to Comment 21-7: 

The existing frontage road system supports agricultural land use throughout the County, and 
the realignment would not induce additional pressure to develop along the frontage per 
discussion in response to comment 21-6. See Section 2.1.1.2 Consistency with State 
Regional, and Local Plans and Section 2.1.3 Farmlands for discussion of agricultural uses 
and considerations for the parcels adjacent to the interchange. As stated in these sections, the 
areas affected by the proposed project are not being actively used for agricultural purposes, 
and none of the lands in the project area is under a Williamson Act contract.  

Build Alternative 2 includes the Vine Street realignment in an area that is designated 
er detailed in Section 2.1.1.1 

Existing and Future Land Use of this document and Section 22.06.040, Title 22 of the 

exempt from land use permit requirements and allowance r
Land Use Ordinance.  

A Farmland Conversion Impact Rating Form was also submitted to the Natural Resources 
Conservation Service and attached as Appendix E of this document. According to the 
Farmland Protection Policy Act, additional project alternatives or sites must be taken into 
consideration if the Farmland Conversion Impact Rating Form exceeds 160 points out of 260 

Alternative 1 and 120 points for Build Alternative 2; both alternatives are within the stated 
criteria.   

The proposed public road realignment of Build Alternative 2 is compatible with overall land 
use goals as stated in the cited General Goal and allowed by County and other agency 
regulations. 

Response to Comment 21-8: 

We respectfully disagree with the conclusion that Build Alternative 1 would cause an 
increased attraction of urban land use or directly convert underlying land use zoning.  

eral Plan Salinas River Planning Area, the project 
area within the City of Paso Robles north of State Route 46 West is designated as 
Commercial with small portions designated as Residential within the City of Paso Robles 
boundaries. As stated in Section 2.1.3 Farmlands of this document, the areas affected by the 
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proposed project are not being actively used for agricultural purposes. None of the lands in 
the project area is under a Williamson Act contract. Only local agency action can give 
permits to allow for conversion of zoning. Please also see responses to comments 21-6 and 
21-7.

Response to Comment 21-9: 

As recognized by the County, the proposed project is outside of and does not encroach upon 
blished for maintaining a rural-

project does not encroach on the buffer, it does not create inconsistencies with the policies 
for community separation. 

We respectfully disagree with the statement 
these Land Use Element policies for strengthening community separation, since they would 

River Area Plan more holistically, both alternatives are consistent with the Salinas River 
Area Plan goals for the area of: (1) providing for greater accessibility and the most 

 to 
provide necessary resources; (2) providing for local circulation that supports transportation 
needs in the north county; (3) capitalizing on the significant transportation facilities already 
in place, including Highways 101, 46, and 41, the railroad and the Paso Robles Airport; and 
(4) developing an infrastructure plan for the Salinas River planning area that identifies the 
current cumulative demands on area resources and service, projects how those demands can 
be expected to grow over the life of this plan (Salinas River Area Plan), and sets forth 
strategies needed to provide the tools necessary to accomplish the tasks and maintain these 
resources and services.   

Response to Comment 21-10: 

Thank you for providing a summary of some of the policies related to Agriculture and Open 
Space Element of the County General Plan. The stated information as provided in the 
comment regarding Agriculture and Open Space is consistent with the information and goals 
used in preparation of the proposed project design and environmental analysis. 

Response to Comment 21-11: 

Key view selection considered roadway geometry and viewshed visibility based on tree 
screening, cut slopes, and the actual location of proposed improvements that appear not to be 
readily considered in this comment. Please see responses to comments 1-5 and 7-1. 
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Response to Comment 21-12: 

Please refer to responses to comments 21-3, 21-4, 21-6, 21-7 and 21-9.   

Response to Comment 21-13: 

Please refer to responses to comments 21-9 and 21-11. 

Response to Comment 21-14: 

Please refer to responses to comments 21-4 through 21-9. 

Response to Comment 21-15: 

The project does not include substantial impacts based on the environmental assessment, 
technical studies. The two proposed mitigation measures are not appropriate due to the lack 
of impacts and compatibility of the project with the existing land use and planning goals of 
the agencies. This comment assumes growth caused by the project must be mitigated by the 
project. Please refer to responses to comments 21-4 through 21-9 and Section 2.1.2 Growth 
of this document. 

It is important to note that the project, as proposed in pertinent sections of the draft 
environmental document, includes mitigation measures to minimize the conversion of the 
rural character. These include, among others, replanting of affected oak trees at a 10:1 ratio 
(a ratio well above that prescribed under other local ordinances). See response to comment 7-
2.

As stated in the Section 2.1.3 Farmlands, the loss of approximately 3.5 acres of Prime and 
Unique Farmland and 1.35 acres of Farmland of Local Importance is 0.0016 percent of the 

constitute a substantial nexus that would require a mitigation fee, and the proposed 
development of an agricultural development fund is therefore considered infeasible and an 
excessive mitigation potential.  

Response to Comment 21-16: 

The Gateway Study is not part of this project; however, the City finalized this study on 
August 11, 2008 and posted it on its web site. The City has taken the study into consideration 
when analyzing this project.  
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As discussed in Section 1.1 Introduction and Chapter 3 Comments and Coordination of this 
document, this project has extensive coordination history between the City, the County and 
regional agencies.  

The need for this interchange improvement project was identified in 1997 by Caltrans, the 
County of San Luis Obispo, the San Luis Obispo Council of Governments, and the City of 
Paso Robles. The July 2006 Value Analysis Study also documents ongoing multiple agency 
coordination for this project, including involvement by San Luis Obispo County, Caltrans, 
San Luis Obispo Council of Governments, and the City of Paso Robles representatives. See 
the landscaping discussions on oak trees in response to comment 7-2 and landscape concepts 
in response to comment 1-5. 

Response to Comment 21-17: 

The suggested alternatives in the comment were reviewed and rejected as a part of the project 
development analysis. A discussion of the alternatives considered and rejected during the 
project design was included in Section 1.3.4 of the draft environmental document. Dozens of 
alternatives have b
hook ramps as the comment suggests. The Caltrans Highway Design Manual advisory design 
standard 502.2 states that hook ramps should be avoided. For this and other reasons, 
including system hierarchy as discussed in response to comment 14-1, it was determined that 
various hook ramp alternatives did not meet the purpose and need of the project, and they 
were removed from further consideration. 

In addition to involvement with the PDT, the County was a key participant in the two-day 
Value Analysis (VA) Study workshop conducted to assess viable concepts and determine 
appropriate project alternatives for further analysis as part of the environmental and 
engineering studies. The VA Study was conducted March 15-16 of 2006 with the final report 
dated July 2006.

Response to Comment 21-18: 

Thank you for your interest and participation with this project as well as for your time to 
review and provide comments. 




